	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93)	D6-2007 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Ola B No. 0651-0011 (cxp. 4/94) Tab Settings ♀ ♀ ♥ ♥	
	442362
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
William N. WEAVER, Joel A. RICHARDSON	Name: Illinois Tool Works Inc
and Leslie S. MARCO	Internal Address:
9-4.07	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue
Assignment	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	City: <u>Glenview</u> State: <u>Illinois</u> Zip: <u>60025</u>
Execution Date: 07 May 2007	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut 	tion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/799,041	
09/05/2007 DBYRNE 00000070 11799041 Additional numbe	ers attached? 🗆 Yes 📕 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Kevin D. Erickson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address:Pauley Petersen Kinne & Erickson	Enclosed
	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2800 West Higgins Road	8. Deposit Account :
Suite 365	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: <u>Hoffman Estates</u> State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60169</u>	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true of the original document	
Kevin D. Erickson Kid	Signature 29AUG 2007 Date
Name of reison signing	Signature Date Over sheet, attachments, and document: 4
	orded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assi	ignment Recordation Services
P.O. Box 1450	JS Patent and Trademark Office), Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
or enclosed) is being deposited with th	nce (along with any paper referred to as being attached he United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in an gnment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent lexandria, VA 22313-1450 onAU42O0
29AUL 1.007	ICDCLM nature
	P1009/m
	PATENT

PAIENI REEL: 019794 FRAME: 0297

PATENT REEL: 019794 FRAME: 0298

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- William N. WEAVER
 2625 Quail Lane
 Northbrook, Illinois 60062
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 2) Joel A. RICHARDSON
 1912 Turtle Cove Court
 Naperville, Illinois 60565-2802
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 3) Leslie S. MARCO
 193 Lockwood Lane
 Bloomingdale, Illinois 60108
 Citizenship: United States of America

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACAKGE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). 60/796,721 filed on 02 May 2006;

4)

(2) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACKAGE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s) 60/796,721, filed on 02 May 2006; and

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereform, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

Name: William N. WEAVER	May ?, 2007 Detre	2) Name: Joel A. RICHARDSON	Date
3)	Date	4) Name:	Date

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- William N. WEAVER
 2625 Quail Lane
 Northbrook, Illinois 60062
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 2) Joel A. RICHARDSON
 1912 Turtle Cove Court
 Naperville, Illinois 60565-2802
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 3) Leslie S. MARCO
 193 Lockwood Lane
 Bloomingdale, Illinois 60108
 Citizenship: United States of America

4)

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACAKGE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). 60/796,721 filed on 02 May 2006;

(2) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACKAGE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s) 60/796,721, filed on 02 May 2006; and

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

		2 And A. Krekarch	5-3-2007
1) Name: William N. WEAVER	Date	2) (au) 17. Tytered Name: Joel A. RICHARDSON	Date
3) Name: Leslie S. MARCO	Date	4) Name:	Date

PATENT REEL: 019794 FRAME: 0299

A S S I G N M E N T

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- William N. WEAVER
 2625 Quail Lane
 Northbrook, Illinois 60062
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 2) Joel A. RICHARDSON
 1912 Turtle Cove Court
 Naperville, Illinois 60565-2802
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 3) Leslie S. MARCO
 193 Lockwood Lane
 Bloomingdale, Illinois 60108
 Citizenship: United States of America

4)

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACAKGE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). 60/796,721 filed on 02 May 2006;

(2) in and to an invention entitled "BAR CODE BLOCKING PACKAGE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s) 60/796,721, filed on 02 May 2006; and

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereform, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

1) Name, William N. WEAVER	Date	2)	Date
Name: Leslie S. MARCO	5/1/07 Date	4) Name:	Date
	2		

PATENT REEL: 019794 FRAME: 0300

RECORDED: 09/04/2007